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“CItY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

- OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

DENNS J. HERRERA  ERNESTH. LLORENTE
City Attorney Deputy City Attorney

DRECTDIAL  (415) 554-4236
E-MalL:  emaestilorente@sfgov.org

MEMORANDUM

October 21, 2008

KARL BEALE v. RECREATION AND PARKS DEPARTMENT AND THE
SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC LIBRARY (08046)

COMPLAINT

THE COMPLAINANT ALLEGES THE FOLLOWING FACTS:

~ Rec/Park and the Library scheduled a joint master planning workshop for the Joe
DiMaggio North Beach Playground and the North Beach Branch Library for August 18, 2008 at
7:00 p.m. The meeting included a joint presentation from Rec/Park and the Library and was
noticed by posting on the Library's website and by mailing and posting information flyers.

COMPLAINANT FILES COMPLAINT:

On August 26, 2008, Karle Beale filed a complaint against Rec/Park and the Library.
Karle Beale alleged that Rec/Park failed to notify the public of the August 18, 2008 meeting on
Rec/Park's website. Karle Beale also alleged that Rec/Park and the Library failed to provide
adequate disclosure of the agenda/purpose of the meeting in the public notification.

THE RESPONDENT DEPARTMENTS STATE THE FOLLOWING:

On September 9, 2008, Rec/Park and the Library issued a joint letter stating that their
workshop notice did not violate the Sunshine Ordinance or the State Brown Act.

DURING THE COMPLAINT COMMITTEE HEARING, COMPLAINANT
STATED THE FOLLOWING:

Complainant Karl Beal said he was a resident of the North Beach area and had filed a
two-part complaint. The first was against the Library and the Rec & Park Department for failure
to provide adequate information on the North Beach Master Plan, which included the closure of
Mason Street If the closure was properly disclosed, he said, the meetings would have taken a
different tone because the closure would create problems in the neighborhood. His second
complaint was against the Rec & Park Department for not posting additional information on the
website. He said he was withdrawing the second complaint because the jurisdictional letter from
the City Attorney’s Office mentioned that the department was not obligated to post additional
information because it was not a policy body.

FOx PLAazA - 1390 MARKE? STREET, SEVENTH FLOOR - SAN FRANCHSCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-5408
RECEPTION: {415) 554-38Q0 - Facsmile: {415} 437-4644
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“CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Memorandum

DURING THE COMPLAINT COMMITTEE HEARING, RESPONDING
DEPARTMENTS STATED THE FOLLOWING:

Respondents Karen Mauney-Brodek of the Rec & Park Department and Sue Blackman
of the Library Commission appeared before the committee. Ms. Mauney-Brodek said the Task
‘Force does not have jurisdiction over the complaint as stated in a letter sent to the committee.
But, she added, the meetings were well attended and that was proof that area residents knew
what was happening in their neighborhood. The Library as well as the Rec & Park Department
followed all Brown Act and Sunshine laws when posting the notices, she said. Sue Blackman
said the meetings were not about the closure of Mason Street but a discussion on options
available in making full use of the property in building the branch library. Ms Blackman also
said all laws were followed.

APPLICABLE STATUTORY SECTIONS:
1. Article I section 3 of the California Constitution.

2. Sunshine Ordinance, Administrative Code Section 67.1 which addresses findings and

purpose.

3. Sunshine Ordinance, Administrative Code Section 67.7-1 that addresses Public Notice

Requirements.

APPLICABLE CASE LAW:
None for this case,

ISSUES TO BE DETERMINED
i. FACTUAL ISSUES

A. Uncontested Facts:

Rec/Park and the Library scheduled a joint master planning workshop for the Joe
DiMaggio North Beach Playground and the North Beach Branch Library for August 18, 2008 at
7:00 p.m. The meeting included a joint presentation from Rec/Park and the Library and was
noticed by posting on the Library's website and by mailing and posting information flyers.

B. Contested facts/ Facts in dispute:

The Task Force must determine what facts are true. -

2 CAROCUME-1\CDRUSIOM\LOTALS=1 \JemP\ROTESAFBEFCNOOS 14834 DOC
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CitY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO " OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Memorandum
i Relevant facts in dispute:

Whether the notice provided by the Library and Rec/Park complied with the
Notice requirements of the Sunshine Ordinance? - .

- QUESTIONS THAT MIGHT ASSIST IN DETERMINING FACTS:

How did the proposed closure of Mason Street fit into the overall plan for the new
library on Rec/Park property?

LEGAL ISSUES/LEGAL DETERMINATIONS
» Were sections of the Sunshine Ordinance (Section 67.21), Brown Act, Public
Records Act, and/or California Constitution Article I, Section three violated?
e Was there an exception to the Sunshine Ordinance, under State, Federal, or case
law?

CONCLUSION

THE TASK FORCE FINDS THE FOLLOWING FACTS TO BE TRUE:

THE TASK FORCE FINDS THAT THE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS TO BE TRUE ORNOT
TRUE.

3 CADOCUME-I\CORUSIOMNEOCALS- I\ TEMPANOTESAFBEFCNDO5 1 6834.00C
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Memorandum

THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION AS AMENDED BY PROPOSITION 59 IN 2004
PROVIDES FOR OPENNESS IN GOVERNMENT.

Article I Section 3 provides:

a) The people have the right to instruct their representative, petition government for -
“redress of grievances, and assemble freely to consult for the common good.

b)(1) The people have the right of access to information concerning the conduct of
the people's business, and therefore, the meetings of public bodies and the writings
of public officials and agencies shall be open to public scrutmy

2) A statute court rule or other authority, mcludmg those in effect on the effective
date of this subdivision that limits the right of access shall be adopted with findings
demonstrating the interest protect by the limitation and the need for protecting that
interest.

3) Nothing in this subdivision supersedes or modifies the right of privacy guaranteed
by Section 1 or affects the construction of any statute, court rule, or other anthority to
the extent that it protects that right to privacy, including any statutory procedures
governing discovery or disclosure of information concerning the official performance
or professional qualifications of a peace officer.

4) Nothing in this subdivision supersedes or modifies any provision of this Constitution,
including the guarantees that person may not be deprived of life, liberty, or property
without due process of law, or denied equal protection of the laws, as provided by
Section 7.

5) This subdivision does not repeal or nullify, expressly or by implication, any
constitutional or statutory exception to the right of access to public records or meetings
or public bodies that is in effect on the effective date of this subdivision, including, but
not limited to, any statute protecting the confidentiality of law enforcement and
prosecution records.

6) Nothing in this subdivision repeals, nullifies, supersedes, or modifies protections for
the confidentiality of proceedings and records of the Legislature, the Members of the
Legislature, and its employees, committee, and caucuses provided by Section 7 of
Article IV, state law, or legislative rules adopted in furtherance of those provisions: nor
does it affect the scope of permitted discovery in judicial or administrative proceedings
regarding deliberations of the Legislature, the Members of the Legislature, and its
employees, committees, and caucuses.

4 . CAROCUME~ NCDRUSTOM\LCCALS~T\TeMPA\NOTESAFBEFC\OD5 16834 .DOC



CiTy AND COUNTY OF SAN FRAN_(:lsco OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Memorandum
ATTACHED STATUTORY SECTIONS FROM CHAPTER 67 OF THE SAN
FRANCISCO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (THE SUNSHINE ORDINANCE)
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

Section 67.1 addresses Findings and Purpose

The Board of Supervisors and the People of the City and County of San Francisco
find and declare:

(a) . Government's duty is to serve the public, reaching its decisions in
full view of the public.

(b) Elected officials, commissions, boards, councils and other agencies of the
City and County exist to conduct the people's business. The people do not cede to
these entities the right to decide what the people should know about the
operations of local government.

(c)  Although California has a long tradition of laws designed to protect the
public's access to the workings of government, every generation of
governmental leaders includes officials who feel more comfortable conducting
public business away from the scrutiny of those who elect and employ them.
New approaches to government constantly offer public officials additional
ways to hide the making of public policy from the public. As government
evolves, so must the laws designed to ensure that the process remains visible.

(d) The right of the people to know what their government and those acting
on behalf of their government are doing is fundamental to democracy, and with
very few exceptions, that right supersedes any other policy interest government
officials may use to prevent public access to information. Only in rare and
unusual circumstances does the public benefit from allowing the business of
government to be conducted in secret, and those circumstances should be
carefully and narrowly defined to prevent public officials from ‘abusing their
authority.

(e Pubtic officials who attempt to conduct the public's business in secret
should be held accountable for their actions. Only a strong Open Government
and Sunshine Ordinance, enforced by a strong Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
can protect the public's interest in open government.

® The people of San Francisco enact these amendments to assure that the
people of the City remain in control of the government they have created.

() Private entities and individuals and employees and officials of the City
and County of San Francisco have rights to privacy that must be respected.
However, when a person or entity is before a policy body or passive meeting
body, that person, and the public, has the right to an open and public process.
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CiTY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO ~ OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Memorandum
Section 67.7-1 addresses Public Notice Requirements and provides as follows:

a) Any public notice that is mailed, posted or published by a City department, board,
agency or commission to residents residing within a specific area to inform those residents of a
matter that may impact their property or that neighborhood area, shall be brief, concise and
written in plain, easily understood English.

b) The notice should inform the residents of the proposal or planned activity, the length
of time planned for the activity, the effect of the proposal or activity, and a telephone contact for
residents who have questions.

- ¢) If the notice informs the public of a public meeting or hearing, the notice shall state
that persons who are unable to attend the public meeting or hearing may submit to the City, by
the time the proceedings begins, written comments regarding the subject of the meeting or
hearing, that these comments will be made a part of the official public record, and that the
comments will be brought to the attention of the person or persons conducting the public meeting
or hearing. The notice should also state'the name and address of the person or persons to whom
those written comments should be submitted. "

6 CADOGUME-1\CDRUSTOMLOCALS~ I\TEMPANGIETAFBEFCA(051683400C
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Honorable Members

Sunshine Ordinance Task Foree

clo Frank Darby, Administrator

Office of the Clerk, Board of Supervisors
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

Room 244

San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

" October 21, 2068

Re: Complaint #8046 Fited By Karl Beale Against The San Francisco Recrcation and Park Department and the San
Francisco Publie Library

Dear Task Force Members:

This letter is in response to Complaint #08046 filed by Mr. Karl Beale on Aﬁgust 26, 2008 against the San Francisco
Recreation and Park ("Rec/Park") Department and the San Francisco Public Library (collectively, “the Departments"). For
the reasons explained below, the Complaint is without merit and should be dismissed.

1. The August 18" Community Workshop

The Complaint concerns an August 18, 2008 community workshop at the Sts. Peter and Paul Church-Auditorium entitled
“Master Planning Workshop for the Joe DiMagglo North Beach Playground and North Beach Branch Library.” The
workshop was sponsored by the Departments and Sts. Peter and Paul Church, The workshop inctuded a joint presentation by
Departmental staff sbout the Master Plan for the North Beach playground and library and a "Q & A" period for members of
the public. 1t was not a public meeting ar hearing of either the Library Commission or Rec/Park Cominission or any other
City policy body. No formal action was taken at the workshop.

Although not legally required to do so, the Departments publicized the workshop by posting, mailing and emailing the flyer
attached hereto as Exhibit A, The flyer was: (1) posted on the Library's website, (2) posted at the North Beach Branch
Library, {3) posted at the Clubhouse of the Joe DIMaggio North Beach Playground, and (4) mailed and/cr emailed to a list of
community organizations, persons who had attended previous meetings, and persons who had expressed.inierest in the-
subject of the workshop — approximately 425 individuals/organizations. The flyer was printed in three different languages.

The August 18" workshop was the fina] of a series of three community workshops about the North Beach Master Planning
process (the previous two workshops occurred on May 28 and July 25, 2008). There was no legal requirement to hold these
worlshops; they were simply part of the Departments’ community engagement process,

The Library Commission and the Rec/Park Commission each separately discussed the North Beach master planning process
at their regularly scheduled and ngendized meetings on September 4™ (Library Commission) and September 18" (Rec/Park
Commission). These Commission meetings complied with the agenda and notice requirements of Section 67.7 of the
Sunshine Ordinance. At those public meetings, both Commissions requested an environmental review of the options in the
Master Plan, The environmental review will, following Tega! notification procedures, investigate potential impacts from the
slements explored in the Master Plan, including possibls alteration of Mason Street, a new location of the tibrary, and
renovated and reorganized park facilities. Any decision to change or modify a street would have to be reviewed in the future
by the Department of Public Werks' Burean of Streets Use Management, the Board of Supervisors, and the MTA following
applicable Sunshine Ordinance procedures ~ neither the Library Commission nor the Rec/Park Commission has decision-
making authority regarding street closures, It is anticipated that during and after the environmental review process is
completed, these decision making bodies would consider any changes or alterations to streets.

B Meyor Gavin Nowsom
Interint General Manager Jared Blumenfeld




2. The Complaint

The Complaint states that the Rec/Park Department failed to notice the workshop on Its website and that both Departments
failed “to provide adequate disclosure of the agenda/purpose” of the workshop. The Complaint does not contain any
altegation that the Departments violated any City or State law. The part of the Complaint form that is designated "Section(s)
Violated:" was Jeft blank. The failure to cite any violation in the Complaint form reflects the fact that there is no law that
could be cited. Indeed, as explained below, there is no provision of cither the Sunshine Ordinanice or the Brown Act that

applies to the Angust: 18% community workshop.
3. Section 67.7 of the Sunshine Ordinance Does Not Apply

The August 18" community workshop was not a meeting of' a "policy body" as defined by the Suashma Ordinance or of &
“legislative body" as defined by the Brows Act. Accordingly, ¢ there are nio notice or agenda requirements under Cty law
(Section §7.7 of the Sunshine Ordinance) or under State law that are applicable to that workshop.

- 4. Section 67.7-1 of the Sunshine Ordinance Daes Not Apply
Nor do Mr. Beale's allegations give rise to a violation of Section 67.7-1 of the Sunshine Ordinance.

Section 67.7-1 concerns "la]ny pubtic notice !hat is mailed, postcd or published by a Cﬁy department, board, agency or
commission to residents residing within a specific area to inform those residents of a matter that imay frapact their property or
that neighborhood area.” § 67.7-1(2). Section 67.7-1 does not itself impose any requirement that & deparinent post a notice
of a meeting or hearing. Rather, it presumes that there is 4 separafe, pre-existing legal requirement for notice of a meeting or
hearing that may be found elsewhere in City or State law. Absent such a legal requirement, the specific requirements of §
67.7-1 are not triggered, 1t would be nonsensical to impose the requirements of Section 67.7-1 every time a department
voluntarily chooses to publicize a community event — that is, when the department has no legal obligation to have the event

ar notify the public of the event.

As axp!amcd sbuve, the Departments were not required to notice the workshop under Seotion 67.7 because it wasnot a
meeting of a policy body. And there is no other law that required public notice of the workshop. Hence, for this reason

alone, Section 67. 7 1 does not apply in this case.

But even if there were a pre~ex1stmg legal requirement of 8 public notice for the Augzrst 18™ workshop {which there Is not),
Section 67.7-1 applies only to notices sent to "residents residing within a specific area.” § 67.7-1(a). This wording
encompasses situations such as when the Depanment of Public Works malis & notice to "the residents of the 2000 block of
Mason Street” about upcommg street repairs. By contrast, here, the flyer was not addressed to "residents residing within a
specific area,” Indeed, it was not addressed to anyone in particular, and there was no legal requirement that it be directed to
anyone in particuler. 1t broadly publicized the "Master Planning Workshop® to anyone who wished to attend. Thus, by its

express ferms, Section 67.7-1 does not apply here.
5. Even if Section 67.7-1 Applies, It Was Not Vielated
Even if Section 67.7-1 did apply to the August 18" workshop, none of its three subsections was violated,

‘Fhe third subsection of Section 67.71-1 - subsectlon (¢} — clearty does not apply. That subsection requires that "{i}f the
notice informs the public of a public meefing or hearing," then the notice must explain how persons can submit “written
comments” that “will be made a part of the official public record.” § 67.7-1 (c) (emphasis added), The subsection's
references to a "public meeting," "written comments,” and "the official public record “ all make clear why this subseetion
does not apply to an informal departmental presentation such as the August 18" community workshop. The Sunshine
Ordinance defines a "meeting” as a gathering of a majority of a policy body. § 67.3(b}. As already explained above, the
community workshop was not a meeting of a *policy body.” Nor was it a formal hearing of any sort. As such, the workshop
contained no formal public comment or "official public record” of the kind that would sccompany & public meeting of a
policy body such as the Library Commission or Rec/Park Commission, or a formal public hearing conducted by a heating
officer. Section 67.7-1(c) is simply inapplicable fo the community workshop at issue here,

With regards to subsegtions (a) and () of Section 67.7-1, the fiyer in Exhibit A meets those requirements:

{z) Subsection (a) states that the notice shall be "brief, concise, and written in plain, easily understood English." § 67.7-
1(a). The flyet in Exhibit A clearly meets these requirements.

27
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{b) Subsection (b) states that the notice "should" inform residents of (1} the proposal or planned activity, {2} the length
of time planned for the activity, (3) the effect of the propesal or activity, and (4} a telephone contact for residents
whao have questions. § 67.7-1(b}). Unlike subgection (a) which uses the word “shall,” subsection {b) uses the term
“should,” sugpesting that it does not impose any mandate. But even if subsection (b} imposed requirements, the
flyer meels these criteria as well. The flyer provides a telephone contact number and describes the proposal and
effects of the planned activity as foliows:

Join us in a presentation and discussion of potential locations and layouts for the
new library, long range park improvements and updates on possible uses of the
triangle property and potential changes to Mason Street.

Tt is true that the flyer's content does not precisely track all the information speclfied in stbsection (b}, but that is because the
subject matter of the workshop does not it that format. Subsection (b} envisions a specific activity or project with a defined
time period and effect, and that mode! does not conform to the substance of the workshop,

For al] these reasons, the Depariments did not violate Sections 67.7 or 67.7-1 or any other City or State law in connection
with the August 18® community workshop. The complaint is without merit and should be dismissed.

We hope this letter will be of assistance to the Task Force in resolving this matter. If we can be of further assistance fo the
Task Force with respect to Mr. Beale's complaint, please do not hesitate to contact sither of us.

Very truly yours,

Dawn Kamalasathan
Planning Director, SFRPD

Luis Herrera
City Librarian

Attachments:  Exhibit A (Flyer Publicizlng August 18" Workshop)
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' Monday, August 18, 2008
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gathered lots of comments from the two previous community meetin
and are studying and developing schemes in more detail.
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

DENNIS J. HERRERA : ERNEST H. LLORENTE
City Attorney Deputy City Attorney
DirecT DAL, (415) 554-4236
_ E-MarL: ernest.Horente@sfgov.org
- October 8§, 2008

Nick Goldman, Chair
Members of the Complaint Committee

Re:  Karle Beale v. the San Francisco Recreation & Park Department and the San Francisco
Public Library (08046)

Dear Chair Goldman and Members of the Complaint Committee:

This letter addresses the issue of whether the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force ("Task
Force") has jurisdiction over the complaint of Karl Beale against the San Francisco Recreation &
Park Department ("Rec/Park™) and the San Francisco Public Library ("Library").

BACKGROUND

Rec/Park and the Library scheduled a joint master planning workshop for the Joe
DiMaggio North Beach Playground and the North Beach Branch Library for August 18, 2008 at
7:00 p.m. The meeting included a joint presentation from Rec/Park and the Library and was
noticed by posting on the Library's website and by mailing and posting information flyers.

COMPLAINT

On August 26, 2008, Karle Beale filed a complaint against Rec/Park and the Library.
Karle Beale alleged that Rec/Park failed to notify the public of the August 18, 2008 meeting on
Rec/Park's website. Karle Beale also alleged that Rec/Park and the Library failed to provide
adequate disclosure of the agenda/purpose of the meeting in the public notification.

" THE REC/PARK DEPARTMENT AND THE LIBRARY RESPOND

On September 9, 2008 Rec/Park and the Library issued a joint letter stating that their
workshop notice did not violate the Sunshine Ordinance or the State Brown Act. -

SHORT ANSWER

Based on Complainant's allegation and the applicable sections of the Sunshine Ordinance
and the California Public Records Act, which are cited below, the Sunshine Ordinance Task
Force does have jurisdiction over the allegation. Although the allegations do not give rise to
violations by Rec/Park or the Library under 67.7 since these departments are not policy bodies
and are not required fo give public meeting notices that are required by policy bodies -the
allegations may be covered under section 67.7-1 of the Ordinance.

Fox PLAZA - 1390 MARKET STREET, SEVENTH FLODR - SAn FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-5408
RECEPTION: ({415) 554-3900 - FacsimiLe: (415) 554-3985

cidocume-Tiedrustomiocals-1\temp) 00514497 doc
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CiTy AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
Letter to the Complaint Committee
Page 2
October 8, 2008
- DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Article I Section 3 of the California Constitution as amended by Proposition 59 in 2004,
the State Public Records Act, the State Brown Act, and the Sunshine Ordinance as amended by
Proposition G in 1999 generally covers the area of Public Records and Public Meetmg laws that
the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force uses in its work.

The Sunshine Ordinance is located in the San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 67.
All statutory references, unless stated otherwise, are to the Administrative Code. The definition
of Policy Body is m 67.3(d) of the Ordinance. The agenda and notice requirements for policy
bodies are covered by 67.7. The Public Notice Requirement for City department, board, agency
or commission is covered under 67.7-1.

In this case, the requirements of notice under 67.7 is not applicable because Rec/Park and
the Library are not policy bodies and do not have to comply with the notice requirements of
Policy Bodies.

However Section 67.7-1 may be applicable since the business of the workshop may be a
matter that would impact residents of a particular area as to their individual property or that
neighborhood area. The Task Force will determine whether the notice provided for the August
18, 2008 meeting violated the Ordinance.

CABOCUME-1NCORuSTOML OCALS - N Tene\noTESAFSEFCADB514497.D0C
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<complaints@sfgov.org> To <sotf@sfgov.org>
08/26/2008 12:29 PM cc ‘

bee
Subject Sunshine Complaint

Submitted on: 8/26/2008 12:2%:59 PM
Department: SF Recreation and Parks Department & SF Public Library

Contacted: Mr. Yomi Agunbiade, General Manger SFRPD, & Mr. Luis Herrera; City
Librarian

Fublic_Reccrds_Violaticn: No
Public Meeting Violation: Yes

Meeting Date: 8/18/08

Section(s) Violated:

Description: Failure by SF Recreation and Parks Department to notify the
public of the August 18th, 2008 meeting on the department's website. This was
the third of three North Beach Master Plan meetings, none of which were

properly notified on the website. (Other meeting dates 4-30-08 and 5-28-08).

Failure of Recreation Department and Library to provide adequate disclosure of
the agenda/purpose of the 8-18-08 North Beach Master Plan Meeting in the
public netification.

Copy of public notice:

http://sfpl.org/news/blip/pdfs/northbeachwrkshopbe. pdf

An critical aspect of the §-18-08 meeting was the public disclosure of the
decision by SFRPD & SFPL teo request the permanent closure of Mason Street.
Residents and merchants should have been given the cpportunity to welgh in at
earlier meetings (but this topic was not disclosed on earlier notices)and

should have again been given the opportunity tce comment on the decision at the
8~18-08. ' :

Hearing: Yes
Pre-Hearing: No
Date: 8~25-~08
Name: Karl Beale

Address:

City: San Francisco
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Zip: 94133

Phone: 415-

Anonymnous:

ConfidentiaiityﬁRequested: Yes

User Data

Client IP (REMOTE ADDR) : 172.31.2.103
Client IP via Proxy (BTTP_X FORWARDED FOR)
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<complaints @sfgov.org> To <sotf@sfgov.org>
08/25/2008 10:37 AM cc

bee
Subject Sunshine Complaint

Submitted on: 8/25/2008 10:37:05 AM

Department; SF Recreation and Parké Department

- Contacted: Mr., Yomi Agunbiade, General Manger -SFRPD
Public Recerds Violation: No

Public Meeting Violation: Yes

Meeting Date: 8/18/08

Section{s) Violated:

Description: Faillure by SF Recreation and Parks Department to notify the
public of the August 18th, 2008 meeting on the department's website.

This was the third of three North Beach Master Plan meetings, none of which
were properly notified on the website. (Other meeting dates 4-30-08 and
5-28-08)

Hearing: Yes

Pre—-Hearing: No

Date: 8-25-08

Name: Karl Beale

Address:gﬁ a

City: San Francisco

Zip: 894133

Phone: 415
Fmail: Tt e

Anonymous:

Confidentiality Requested: Yes
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User Data

Client IP (REMOTE ADDR) : 67.127.54.90
Client IP via Proxy (HTTP_X FORWARDED FCR)
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<complaints@sfgov.org> To <sotf@sfgov.org>
08/25/2008 10:55 AM  ~ cc

bee
Subject Sunshine Complaint

Submitted on: é/25/2008 10:55:19 aM

Department: SF Recreation and Parks Department
Contacted: Mr. Yomi Agunkiade, General Manger SFRPD
Public Records Violation: No
Public_Meeting_Viclation: Yes

M@éting_Date: 8/18/08

Section(s) Violated:

Descriptien: Failure to provide adequate disclosure of the agenda/purpose of
the 8-18-08 North Beach Master Plan Meeting in the public notification.

Copy of public notice:

http://sfpl.org/news/blip/pdfs/northbeachwrkshopbe. pdf

An critical aspect of the 8-18-08 meeting was the public disclosure of the
decision by SFRPD & SFPL to request the permanent closure of Mason Street.
Residents and merchants should have been given the opportunity to weigh in at
earlier meetings (but this topic was not disclosed on earlier notices)and
should have again been given the opportunity to comment on the decision at the
8~18~08.

Hearing: Yes

Pre-Hearing: No

Date: 8-25-08

Name: Karl Beale

Address:

City: San Francisco

Zip: 94133

Fhone: 415
Email:

Anonymous:
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Confidentiality Requested: Yes

User Data

Client IP (REMOTE ADDR) : 67.127.54.90
Client IP via Proxy (HTTP_ X FORWARDED FOR)
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<complaints @sfgov.org> To <sotf@sfgov.org>
08/25/2008 10:56 AM 7 cc

bee
Subject Sunshine Compiaint

Submitted on: 8/25/2008 10:56:03 AM
Department: SF Public Library

Contacted: Mr. Luls Herrera, City Librarian
Public Records _Violation: Ho

Public Meeting Violation: Yes

Meeting Date: 8/18/08

Section{s) Violated:

Pescription: Failure to provide adequate disclosure of the agenda/purpose of
the 8-18-08 North Beach Master Plan Meeting in the public notification.

Co?y of public notice:

http://sfpl.org/news/blip/pdfs/northbeachwrkshopbe.pdf

An critical aspect of the $-18-08 meeting was the public disclosure of the
decision by SFRPD & SFPL to reguest the permanent closure of Mason Street.
Residents and merchants should have been given the opportunity to weigh in at
earlier meetings (but this topic was not disclosed on earlier notices)and
should have again been given the opportunity to comment on the decision at the
.8-18-08. )

Hearing: Yes

Pre—-Hearing: No

Date: 8-25-08

Name: Karl Beale

Address:

City: San Francisco

Zip: 94133

Phone: 415_

Email:

Anonymous:

a1
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Confidentiality Requested: Yes

User Data

Client IP (REMOTE ADDR} : 67.127.54.90
Client IP via Proxy (HTTP_X FORWARDED FCR)
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Sts. Peter and Paul Church invites you to a

id e e
M ey

Ty ,a/

Joe DiMaggio North Beach Playgroun@i
and North Beach Branch Library

Monday, August 18, 2008
7 p.m.

Sts. Peter and Paul Auditorium
660 Fitbert St.

Presented by the San Francisco Public Library
and the San Francisco Recreation and Park Department

For more information, contact the Branch Library Improvement Program

City anid County of San Fr Franm%g
Recrantion and Paric t}ep

BRANCH LIBRARY . ' . .
JMPROVEMENT PROGRAM : San F rancisco Public lermy

Please contact Muni's accessible service program for lines serving this area at 1418) 923-6142. Oral and sign language interpreters are avallab[e
Kawamura at {415} 581-2546. The TDD phone number for the Recreation and Park Department is {415} 831-2700. Individuals with severe a%ier i
multiple chemical sensitivity or related disabilities should call Keith Kawamura at [415} 581-2546 to discuss meeting accessibility. In order § fps
accommedate such people, attendees at public meetings are reminded that other attendees may be sensitive to various chemnical-basag, fredie
Please help the City to accommadate these individuals.

that City operatl%s are oper: to the pecple s review. For more mforxpatmn on your rlghts undez‘ﬂ;ﬁ& sk
Code} or to reporty v;olat dh of the ordinance, Euntact the Sur;shme érdpahce Task Fcr patifl @5' e
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09/09/2008 08:58 AM

Frank Darby
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

1 Br. Carlton B. Goodlett Piace, Room 244

San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Dear Mr. Darby,

Olive Gong /RPD/SFGOV

TJo
cc

bee

Subject

SOTF@sfgov.org

sblackman@sipl.info@SFGOV, mlinetzky@sipl.info, Virginia
Dario Elizondo/CTYATT@CTYATT, jhourmne@sipl.info,

Karen.Mauney-Brodek@sfgov.org, Elton

Sunshine Complaint Recelved: #08046_Karl Beale vs Rec &
Park, Library

Attached is our response to the Sunshine Complaint: #08046.

it

NothBeachesponsepdf

Sincerely,

Olive Gong

Glive Gong

Assistant, GM's Office
Recreation and Park Depariment
MclLaren Lodge, GGP.

501 Stanyan St., SF CA 84117
415.831-2708 direct
415.831-2096 fax
olive.gong@sfgov.com email
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City and County of San Francisco Metaren Lodge In Golden Gate Park
aeation and Park Department ‘
Recr D an partm _ 501 Stanyan Street, San Francisca, CA 94117

TEL: 415.831.2700 FAX: 415.831.2096 WEB: hap://parks.sfgoverg

Honorable Members, Comfplcxinf Commiliee
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

¢/ o Frank Darby, Administrator

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Piace

Room 244

San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

September 9, 2008

Re: Complaint #08046 Filed By Karl Beale Against The San Francisco
Recreation and Park Department and the San Francisco Public Library

Dear Complaint Committee Members:

This letter is in response fo Complaint #08046 filed by Mr. Karl Beale on August 26, 2008

against the San Francisco Recreation and Park Depariment and the San Francisco Public Library

gco!iecﬁvely, "the Depariments”). The Departments received a copy of the Complaint on
eptember 3, 2008. As explained below, the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force does not have

junisdiction over this matter.

The Complaint concerns an August 18, 2008 c'ommuni% meeting at the North Beach Branch
Library entiled "Master Planning Workshop for the Joe iMaggio North Beach Playground and
North Beach Branch Librcr%. " The meeting included a joint presentation from the Recreation
and Park Department and the Library, and was noficed by ?osfing on the Library's website and
by mailing and posﬁng the ﬂger that is aftached fo Mr. Beale's complaint. The Complaint states
that the Recreation and Park Department failed 1o nofice the meeting on ifs website and that both
Departments failed "fo provide adequate disclosure of the agenda/purpose” of the mieeling.

The Complaint does not contain any aflegation that the Departments violated any City or State
law. The part of the Complaint form that is designated "Section(s) Violated:" was left blark by
Mr. Beale. The failure fo cite any violation in the Complaint form is simply a result of the fact
that there is no law that could be cited. Indeed, there is no provision of either the Sunshine
Ordinance or the Brown Act that is applicable to the August 18" community meefing cited in the
Complaint. The August 18" community meeting was nof a meeﬁng of a "policy bogy" as
defined by the Sunshine Ordinance, or of a "legislative body" as defined by the Brown Act.
Accordingly, there are no notice or agenda requirements under Cify or State law applicable o

that meeting.

Because the Complaint does not allege a violation of City or State law, and because no
Sunshine Ordinance or Brown Act provision applies o the August 18" meeling, the Task Force
does not have jurisdiction over this matter. A complaint must concern an alleged violation of -

Mayor Gavin Newsom
General Manager Yomi Agunhiade [ of2 -

T




law; it cannot be based on the mere fact that the complainant does not like or agree with the
City's conduct in a given instance. :

We hope this letter will be of assistance to the Complaint Commitiee in defermining its
wrisdiction over this matter, If we can be of further assistance to the Committee with respect to
r. Beale's complaint, please do not hesitate to confact either of us.

Very truly yours,

EomerctiRomager SFR
anager SFRPD

[Gis Herrera
City Librarian

~2of2 -
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